

No. 18-547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,
PETITIONERS,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Oregon Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Curt Levey
THE COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE
1629 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 270-7748
clevey@committeeforjustice.org

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

November 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Baking Custom Wedding Cakes Constitutes
Artistic Expression That Is Protected by the
First Amendment 5

II. The Court Must Clarify the Extent to Which
States May Compel People to Participate in
Ceremonies to Which They Object 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 5 |
| <i>Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) | 5 |
| <i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992) | 11 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 5-6, 12 |
| <i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).. | 8 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) | 1 |
| <i>Ortiz v. New Mexico</i> , 749 P.2d 80, 82 (N.M. 1988) ... | 11 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 62 (2004) | 6 |
| <i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) | 8 |
| <i>Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).. | 8 |
| <i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)..... | 5 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 5 |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confed. Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) | 11 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)... | 8 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>W. Va. State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 4, 9, 11 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 4, 9, 10, 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-----|
| Aleksandr Solzhenitsyn, <i>Live Not by Lies</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 18, 1974 | 10 |
| Aleksandr Solzhenitsyn, <i>The Gulag Archipelago</i> (1973) | 10 |
| <i>Course Catalogue</i> , French Pastry School, http://bit.ly/2wjfBQW | 6-7 |
| Sharon Naylor, <i>Wedding Cake Prices: 20 Ways to Save Big</i> , Huffington Post..... | 7 |
